The 100 Handed
Episode 14
Unholy Smokes
Written by
Tom Trest
Copyright (c) 2021
Draft
information
Contact
information
1401 1401PREVIOUSLY ON:
WEXLER
Previously on The 100 Handed.
MICHAEL
You talk too much. I do not wish to

SOLOMON
That shouldn't be a problem.
V.
jittery( )
Why's that!?
SOLOMON
Because now you will have plenty of
energy to investigating one of the
few places that might actually have
answers to Michael's disappearance.
WEXLER
jittery( )
Where!?
SOLOMON
A little place called 666th Street.
1402 1402TITLE SEQUENCE AND MUSIC INTRO
WEXLER (V.O.)
Soul-stealing Magi.
V. (V.O.)
Flesh-eating Creeps.
WEXLER (V.O.)
Yeah, it's just another day at the
office for the Madhouse. My werewolf
partner and I attempt to keep the
peace without being torn to pieces .
Weep at the wonder.
V. (V.O.)
Howl at the horror.
WEXLER (V.O.)
...and keep the light on, it's gonna
get dark. This is the One-Hundred
Handed.
1403 1403EXT. AUSTIN - NIGHT
We hear the late night BUSTLE of Austin: congested traffic,
music spilling out onto the street from bars, whoops of
drunks celebrating.
V.

Wexler DECOCKS the pistol, shifts to a neutral stance.
WEXLER
Good eye.
T100H14 - "Unholy Smokes" - Page 8
MASON
Not so much, tsais? It is more that I
have been told of you, your
temperament.
WEXLER
What are you talking about?
MASON
Bref, I can help you get into the
Dim. You will need my help,
Imagomancer, if you wish to travel
safely.
1404 1404INT. UNHOLY SMOKES - NIGHT
They ENTER the smoke shop. The door TINKLES. There's folksy
carnivalesque fair medieval fair music playing lightly in
the background.
MASON

beautiful cathedral somewhere.
Mason TRIES a second key to no avail.
MASON
exasperated( )
Allez!
composed( )
I did that at Notre Dame for good
century or so. Fond memories. Then
the French Revolution happened.
T100H14 - "Unholy Smokes" - Page 17
Mason gets it the third time. He OPENS the door.
MASON (cont'd)
Third time's the charm, literally.
Come in, come in!
They HEAD INSIDE.
1405 1405INT. MASON'S OFFICE - NIGHT
A more muted, chill environment.
MASON
Anyway, I don't know if it was the
Jacobeans or the Thermidors or